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Item 2.02     Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 12, 2009, the Company issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended September 30, 2009.  The full text of the
press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

On November 12, 2009, the Company held a conference call with respect to these financial results. The conference call was open to the public. The transcript and slide
presentation that accompanied the call are furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

Item 9.01     Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 above.

Exhibit No. Description
 

99.1 Press release dated November 12, 2009
99.2 Conference call transcript and slide presentation for Earnings Call –

November 12, 2009
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Exhibit 99.1

MAXIMUS Reports Fiscal 2009 Fourth Quarter and Year End Results

Solid Fourth Quarter and Fiscal Year from Continuing Operations; Company Introduces 2010 Outlook

Strengthens Focus on Health and Human Services by Exiting ERP Business
RESTON, Va.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--November 12, 2009--MAXIMUS (NYSE: MMS), a leading provider of government services, today reported results for its fourth quarter and fiscal year ended September
30, 2009. These results reflect the Company’s decision to divest its ERP division, which has been accounted for as discontinued operations. Prior period data has been adjusted to reflect the discontinued
operations.

Key highlights include:

On a constant currency basis, revenue for the fourth quarter increased 10.9% to $194.0 million and 6.5% to $717.3 million for the full fiscal year compared to the same periods last year.

Adjusted earnings per diluted share from continuing operations increased 11.0% to $0.81 for the fourth quarter and increased 8.2% to $2.91 for fiscal 2009 compared to the same periods last year.

Cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations of $34.2 million and free cash flow of $7.6 million for the full year. Normalized for the Texas settlement, net of recoveries, adjusted
cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations was approximately $47.0 million for fiscal 2009.

Cash and cash equivalents were $87.8 million at September 30, 2009.

Record backlog of $1.8 billion at September 30, 2009; new sales awards totaling $1.1 billion at September 30, 2009 and a total sales pipeline of $1.4 billion at November 3, 2009.

Continuing to focus on its core health and human services business, the Company plans to divest its ERP division, which has been accounted for as discontinued operations.

Revenue for the fiscal 2009 fourth quarter increased 9.3% to $194.0 million versus $177.5 million reported for the same period last year and for the full fiscal year increased 3.4% to $717.3 million compared
to $693.7 million last year. Organic growth for fiscal 2009 was 2.3% compared to fiscal 2008. On a constant currency basis, revenue grew 10.9% in the fourth quarter and 6.5% for the full year compared to
the same periods last year. Revenue growth was driven by new work in the Company’s Operations Segment, which offset decreases in the Consulting Segment.

MAXIMUS reported GAAP net income from continuing operations of $14.4 million, or $0.80 per diluted share, for the fourth quarter and $54.6 million, or $3.05 per diluted share, for the full fiscal year,
which included a net benefit of $0.14 per diluted share from insurance recoveries, net of legal expenses. Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the fourth quarter increased 11.0%
to $0.81, compared to $0.73 reported for the same period last year and for the full fiscal year grew 8.2% to $2.91, versus $2.69 for fiscal 2008.



To further strengthen its focus on its core business, the Company decided to divest its ERP division, which has been accounted for as discontinued operations. As a result, the Company reported a net loss in
the fourth quarter from discontinued operations of $5.9 million, or $0.32 per share, which includes a provision to cover future costs to successfully complete a large legacy project and the write-off of certain
long-term assets. For the full year, MAXIMUS reported a net loss from discontinued operations of $8.0 million, or $0.45 per share. The Company filed a Form 8-K on November 12, 2009 to reflect this
reclassification in its financial results detailed by quarter for the last two fiscal years.

“We capped off a successful year with solid performance from continuing operations, which delivered a consolidated operating margin of 11.9%,” commented Richard A. Montoni, Chief Executive Officer of
MAXIMUS. “Demand for our services remains strong as governments seek to manage costs while meeting the needs of constituents, particularly in light of growing and increasingly complex caseloads. We
expect stable demand in our domestic markets to be complemented by accelerated growth internationally; recent wins in Australia and the United Kingdom will contribute to top-line performance in 2010 and
beyond.”

Mr. Montoni continued, “Today’s announcement of our decision to divest the ERP business is the next step in building a more reliable and predictable organization focused on the administration of health and
human services. Our Operations Segment now comprises 92% of total Company revenue and generates a predictable stream of recurring, profitable revenue. As a result of this increased visibility, we have
approximately 93% of forecasted revenues for 2010 in the form of backlog and option periods.”

Operations Segment

Operations Segment revenue for the fourth quarter increased 11.1% to $181.7 million compared to $163.5 million in the prior year period. For fiscal 2009, revenue increased 4.8% to $659.2 million compared
to $629.2 million last year; approximately 1.3% was acquired growth. On a constant currency basis, revenue grew 12.8% in the fourth quarter and 8.2% for the full fiscal year compared to the same periods
last year. Revenue growth was driven by increases in the federal, domestic health, and international business lines.

Fourth quarter operating income benefited from seasonality in the Company’s tax credit business, which offset required spending for start-up expenses related to new work in Australia and the United
Kingdom. Operations Segment operating income for the fourth quarter totaled $24.0 million with operating margin of 13.2% compared to $21.8 million in the fourth quarter of last year. For the full fiscal year,
the Segment generated operating income of $83.8 million with a 12.7% operating margin compared to $83.9 million in fiscal 2008. Operating margin results are in-line with the Company’s goal for the
segment of 12% to 15%.

Consulting Segment

Segment results exclude the ERP division, which has been accounted for as discontinued operations. Consulting Segment revenue was $12.3 million in the fiscal 2009 fourth quarter compared to $13.9 million
for the same period last year. For the full fiscal year, Consulting Segment revenue was $58.1 million versus $64.4 million last year.

Consulting Segment operating income for the fourth quarter was $0.2 million, with segment operating margin of 1.5%, compared to a loss of $0.9 million for the same period last year. For the full fiscal year,
operating income for the Consulting Segment was $2.7 million with a 4.6% operating margin compared to a loss of $0.9 million last year.

Year-over-year results reflect the Company’s wind down in fiscal 2009 of its non-core health care claiming business, which was offset by growth on a large education project.



Backlog, Sales, and Pipeline

Current and historical backlog, sales, and pipeline numbers exclude the ERP division. The Company reported record backlog at September 30, 2009 totaling $1.8 billion compared to $1.3 billion reported for
the prior-year period. On an annualized basis, the Company estimates that approximately 93% of forecasted fiscal 2009 revenue is in the form of backlog or options.

Signed contract wins for fiscal 2009 at September 30, 2009, increased 20% to $1.1 billion, compared to $898 million reported for fiscal 2008. New contracts pending at September 30, 2009, (awarded but
unsigned) totaled $254 million compared to $107 million reported at September 30, 2008.

Sales opportunities (pipeline) at November 3, 2009, totaled $1.4 billion (consisting of $92 million in proposals pending, $182 million in proposals in preparation and $1.1 billion in proposals tracking)
compared to $1.4 billion the prior year.

Balance Sheet and Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents totaled $87.8 million at September 30, 2009. For the full fiscal year, cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $34.2 million with free cash flow of
$7.6 million. The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations less property, equipment, and capitalized software. Normalized for the Texas settlement,
net of recoveries, adjusted cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations was approximately $47.0 million for fiscal 2009.

As expected, capital expenditures increased in the fourth quarter driven principally by start-up expenses related to new work in the Operations Segment, most notably in Australia where the Company doubled
its market presence and geographic footprint. As a result, fourth quarter cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $8.4 million with negative free cash flow of $2.6 million.

Days Sales Outstanding (DSO) from continuing operations totaled 71 days, in line with the Company’s stated range of 65 to 80 days. On August 31, 2009, MAXIMUS paid a quarterly cash dividend of $0.12
per share, and on October 9, 2009, the Company declared a $0.12 per share cash dividend, payable on November 30, 2009 to shareholders of record on November 13, 2009.

Outlook

MAXIMUS expects fiscal 2010 revenue in the range of $790 million to $810 million. The Company is introducing fiscal 2010 earnings guidance in the range of $3.05 to $3.15 per diluted share, which
compares to adjusted earnings from continuing operations for fiscal 2009 of $2.91.

Mr. Montoni concluded, “We expect meaningful revenue and earnings growth in 2010 as we benefit from new awards and the expansion of existing programs. This growth is expected to accelerate as these
programs ramp in fiscal 2010. Our services are valued in the marketplace, both domestically and abroad where governments are increasingly in need of experienced providers to address legislative and
program changes, as well as increasing demand for public services. The many dedicated and talented MAXIMUS employees look forward to working with our government clients in the coming year and
beyond to assist with their challenges and respond to new opportunities.”

Website Presentation, Conference Call and Webcast Information

MAXIMUS will host a conference call this morning, November 12, 2009, at 9:00 a.m. (ET). The Company has also posted a presentation on its website, under the Investor Relations page, for analysts to
follow during the conference call.



The call is open to the public and can be accessed under the Investor Relations page of the Company’s website at www.maximus.com or by calling:

877.407.8289 (Domestic)/201.689.8341 (International)

For those unable to listen to the live call, a replay will be available through November 20, 2009. Callers can access the replay by calling:

877.660.6853 (Domestic)/201.612.7415 (International)
Replay account number: 316

Replay conference ID number: 335523

MAXIMUS is a leading provider of government services and is devoted to providing health and human services program management and consulting services to its clients. The Company has more than 6,000
employees located in more than 220 offices in the United States, Canada, Australia, Israel, and the United Kingdom. Additionally, MAXIMUS is included in the Russell 2000 Index and the S&P SmallCap
600 Index.

Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company's confidence and strategies and the Company's expectations about revenues, results of operations, profitability, future
contracts, market opportunities, market demand or acceptance of the Company's products are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These uncertainties could cause the Company's
actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements and include reliance on government clients; risks associated with government contracting; risks involved in
managing government projects; legislative changes and political developments; opposition from government unions; challenges resulting from growth; adverse publicity; and legal, economic, and other risks
detailed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's most recent Quarterly Report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, found on www.maximus.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

This press release includes certain non-GAAP financial information as defined by Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G. Pursuant to the requirements of this regulation, reconciliations of this
non-GAAP financial information to MAXIMUS financial statements as prepared under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) are included in this press release. MAXIMUS management believes
providing investors with this information gives additional insights into MAXIMUS results of operations. While MAXIMUS management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in
evaluating MAXIMUS operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.



  
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

 
September 30,

2008  2009
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 119,605 $ 87,815
Restricted cash 2,736 3,919
Accounts receivable — billed, net 119,712 132,058
Accounts receivable — unbilled 9,166 16,706
Current portion of note receivable 746 736
Deferred income taxes 21,901 5,389
Due from insurance carrier 12,500 —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,820 27,250
Current assets of discontinued operations  26,909  18,238

Total current assets 321,095 292,111
Property and equipment, net 33,721 45,286
Capitalized software, net 14,125 18,969
Deferred contract costs, net 5,324 8,206
Goodwill 59,459 61,029
Intangible assets, net 3,699 2,455
Note receivable 1,338 —
Deferred income taxes 10,933 1,239
Other assets 3,785 3,939
Noncurrent assets of discontinued operations  1,475  —

Total assets $ 454,954 $ 433,234
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 42,612 $ 44,368
Accrued compensation and benefits 25,610 31,713
Current portion of deferred revenue 15,958 22,177
Current portion of income taxes payable 12,661 —
Current portion of capital lease obligations 417 —
Other accrued liabilities 53,892 15,083
Current liabilities of discontinued operations  19,979  14,124

Total current liabilities 171,129 127,465
Deferred revenue, less current portion 6,502 6,527
Income taxes payable, less current portion 1,617 1,871
Deferred income taxes  —  243

Total liabilities 179,248 136,106
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 26,937,498 and 27,161,849 shares issued and 18,302,368 and 17,599,029 outstanding at September 30, 2008 and
September 30, 2009, at stated amount, respectively 328,323 338,739
Treasury stock, at cost; 8,635,130 and 9,562,820 shares at September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2009, respectively (289,103) (319,149)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,536 8,268
Retained earnings  230,950  269,270

Total shareholders’ equity  275,706  297,128
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 454,954 $ 433,234

 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months
Ended September 30,  Year

Ended September 30,
2008   2009 2008  2009

   
Revenue $ 177,468  $ 194,038 $ 693,663 $ 717,299
Cost of revenue 127,855 143,561 504,641 525,032

Gross profit 49,613 50,477 189,022 192,267
Selling, general and administrative expenses 29,169 26,578 107,986 106,723
Gain on sale of building — — 3,938 —
Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net 36,727 190 38,358 (4,271)

Operating income from continuing operations (16,283) 23,709 46,616 89,815
Interest and other income, net 325 (113) 2,423 145

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (15,958) 23,596 49,039 89,960
Provision for income taxes (6,108) 9,163 19,221 35,377

Income (loss) from continuing operations (9,850) 14,433 29,818 54,583
 

Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Loss from discontinued operations (7,749) (4,304) (17,506) (6,476)
Loss on disposal (7,361) (1,562) (5,635) (1,567)
Loss from discontinued operations (15,110) (5,866) (23,141) (8,043)

 
Net income (loss) $ (24,960) $ 8,567 $ 6,677 $ 46,540

 
Basic earnings (loss) per share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.53) $ 0.82 $ 1.56 $ 3.11
Loss from discontinued operations (0.82) (0.33) (1.21) (0.46)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (1.35) $ 0.49 $ 0.35  2.65

 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.53) $ 0.80 $ 1.54 $ 3.05
Loss from discontinued operations (0.82) (0.32) (1.19) (0.45)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (1.35) $ 0.48 $ 0.35 $ 2.60

 
Dividends paid per share $ 0.10 $ 0.12 $ 0.40 $ 0.46

 
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 18,540 17,538 19,060 17,570
Diluted 18,540 17,945 19,305 17,886

 



  
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Year Ended September 30,
2008  2009

 
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 6,677 $ 46,540
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Loss from discontinued operations 23,141 8,043
Depreciation 8,845 8,882
Amortization 3,396 3,350
Deferred income taxes (28,851) 26,719
Gain on sale of building (3,938) —
Gain on sale of fixed assets — (51)
Deferred interest income on note receivable 147 376
Non-cash equity based compensation 9,123 7,307
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from divestitures:

Accounts receivable – billed (13,458) (12,040)
Accounts receivable – unbilled 2,516 (7,649)
Due from insurance carrier (12,500) 12,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,207) (11,801)
Deferred contract costs 2,792 (2,882)
Other assets (1,250) (824)
Accounts payable 266 1,855
Accrued compensation and benefits 2,422 5,476
Deferred revenue (90) 5,820
Income taxes 11,223 (20,751)
Other liabilities 47,502 (36,715)

Cash provided by operating activities - continuing operations 56,756 34,155
Cash used in operating activities - discontinued operations (1,206) (3,522)
Cash provided by operating activities 55,550 30,633

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales of discontinued operations, net of transaction costs 37,678 (1,626)
Proceeds from sale of building, net of transaction costs 5,929 —
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (3,150) (406)
Proceeds from note receivable 237 972
Purchases of property and equipment (10,380) (19,694)
Capitalized software costs (5,131) (6,888)
Decrease in marketable securities 126,210 —
Proceeds from sale of equipment — 696 
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities - continuing operations 151,393 (26,946)
Cash used in investing activities - discontinued operations (2,933) (90)
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities 148,460 (27,036)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Employee stock transactions 4,422 2,292
Repurchases of common stock (164,466) (30,046)
Price adjustment under Accelerated Share Repurchase agreement 13,903 —
Payments on capital lease obligations (1,627) (417)
Tax benefit due to option exercises and restricted stock units vesting 689 651
Cash dividends paid (7,798) (8,054)
Cash used in financing activities - continuing operations (154,877) (35,574)
Cash provided by financing activities - discontinued operations — — 
Cash used in financing activities (154,877) (35,574)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash — 187  
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 49,133 (31,790)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 70,472 119,605 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 119,605 $ 87,815 

 



 
Segment Information (3)
 

The following table provides certain financial information for each of the Company’s business segments
(in thousands):

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,  Year Ended September 30,

2008  % (1)  2009  % (1) 2008  % (1)  2009  % (1)
 

Revenue:
Operations $ 163,520 100% $ 181,718 100% $ 629,226 100% $ 659,204 100%
Consulting 13,948 100% 12,320 100% 64,437 100% 58,095 100%

Total 177,468 100% 194,038 100% 693,663 100% 717,299 100%
 

Gross Profit:
Operations 43,715 26.7% 46,066 25.4% 163,308 26.0% 169,749 25.8%
Consulting 5,898 42.3% 4,411 35.8% 25,714 39.9% 22,518 38.8%

Total 49,613 28.0% 50,477 26.0% 189,022 27.2% 192,267 26.8%
 

Selling, general, and administrative expense:
Operations 21,886 13.4% 22,078 12.1% 79,439 12.6% 85,944 13.0%
Consulting 6,748 48.4% 4,221 34.3% 26,623 41.3% 19,866 34.2%
Corporate/Other 535 (2) 279 (2) 1,924 (2) 913 (2)

Total 29,169 16.4% 26,578 13.7% 107,986 15.6% 106,723 14.9%
 

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations:
Operations 21,829 13.3% 23,988 13.2% 83,869 13.3% 83,805 12.7%
Consulting (850) (6.1)% 190 1.5% (909) (1.4)% 2,652 4.6%
Consolidating adjustments (535) (2) (279) (2) (1,924) (2) (913) (2)
Subtotal: Segment operating income 20,444 11.5% 23,899 12.3% 81,036 11.7% 85,544 11.9%
Gain on sale of building — — 3,938 0.6% —
Legal and settlement (expense) recovery, net (36,727) (20.7)% (190) (0.1)% (38,358) (5.5)% 4,271 0.6%

Total $ (16,283) (9.2)% $ 23,709 12.2% $ 46,616 6.7% $ 89,815 12.5%
 

(1)  % of respective segment revenue
 

(2) Not meaningful
 

(3) All information has been reclassified to account for the ERP division as discontinued operations
  



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

Supplemental Pro Forma Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations ("Adjusted EPS")
Fiscal Years 2009 and 2008

     

Q1 09  Q2 09  Q3 09  Q4 09  Total
FY 09

Diluted EPS from continuing operations-
GAAP basis $ 0.69  $ 0.66 $ 0.89  $ 0.80  $ 3.05 

 
Pro forma adjustments:

Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net - 0.01 (0.16) 0.01 (0.14)
Severance  -    0.01  -    -    -  

Subtotal pro forma adjustments $ 0.00  $ 0.02  ($0.16)  $ 0.01   ($0.14)
         

Adjusted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.69  $ 0.68 $ 0.73  $ 0.81  $ 2.91 
 
 

Q1 08  Q2 08  Q3 08  Q4 08  Total
FY 08

Diluted EPS from continuing operations-
GAAP basis $ 0.54  $ 0.65 $ 0.86   ($0.53)  $ 1.54 

 
Pro forma adjustments:

Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net - 0.03 0.02 1.23 1.28
Gain on sale of building - - (0.13) - (0.13)
Pre-ASR interest income (0.03) - - - (0.03)
Severance  -    -   -    0.03   0.03 

Subtotal pro forma adjustments  ($0.03)  $ 0.03  ($0.11)  $ 1.26  $ 1.15 
         

Adjusted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.51  $ 0.68 $ 0.75  $ 0.73  $ 2.69 

CONTACT:
MAXIMUS
Lisa Miles
800-MAXIMUS x11637
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Nov. 12. 2009 / 2:00PM, MMS - Q4 2009 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

C O R P O R A T E P A R T I C I P A N T S

Lisa Miles

MAXIMUS - VP, IR

David Walker

MAXIMUS - CFO

Rich Montoni

MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Bruce Caswell

MAXIMUS - Director, Health Operations

C O N F E R E N C E C A L L P A R T I C I P A N T S

Torin Eastburn

CJS - Analysts

Steve Porter

UBS - Analyst

Brian Kinstlingler

Sidoti - Analyst

George Price

Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Greg McCaskel

Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

P R E S E N T A T I O N

Operator

Greetings, and welcome to the MAXIMUS fourth quarter conference call. (Operator Instructions) It is now my pleasure to introduce your host Lisa Miles Vice President Investor Relations for MAXIMUS.
Thank you., Ms. Miles, you may begin.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

Good Morning. Thank you for joining us today on today's conference call. I would like to point out that we posted a presentation to our website under the Investor Relations page to assist you in following
along with today's call. With me today is Rich Montoni, Chief Executive Officer and David Walker, Chief Financial Officer. Following Rich's prepared comments we will open the call up for q&a.

Before we begin, I'd like to remind everyone that a number of statements being made today would be forward-looking in nature. Please remember that such statements are only predictions and actual events or
results may differ materially as a result of risks we face including those discussed in exhibits 99.1 of our SEC filings. We encourage you to review the summary of these risks and our most recent 10-K filed
with the SEC. The Company does not assume any obligation to revise or update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. And with that, I'll turn the call over to Dave.
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F I N A L T R A N S C R I P T

Nov. 12. 2009 / 2:00PM, MMS - Q4 2009 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Thank you, Lisa. Good morning and thanks for joining us. In this morning's press release we announced our decision to divest the ERP division and we reclassified the division as discontinued operations.
Concurrently we have filed an 8K reclassifying the last two years worth of financial results by quarter.

For the fourth quarter, we recorded a net loss from discontinued operations of $5.9 million or $0.32 per diluted share. This includes a provision to cover future cost, to successfully complete a large legacy ERP
project and a write-off of all ERP long-term assets. Our decision to divest the ERP division is the logical next step in our continued strategy to focus on our core offerings that Rich will discuss later. We have
engaged bankers and are working through the sales process. While we can't speculate on the length of time it might take to complete a transaction, we are encouraged by the interest we have seen thus far.

Let's turn our attention to results from continuing operations, which is where I will focus the remainder of my comments. Revenue from continuing operations grew 9.3% in the fourth quarter to $194 million
and 3.4% for the full fiscal year to $717.3 million compared to the same periods last year. On a constant currency basis revenue grew 10.9% for the fourth quarter and 6.5% for the year compared to the same
periods last year. Total company operating margins continued to trend as expected. For the fourth quarter MAXIMUS delivered a 12.3% operating margin and 11.9% for the full fiscal year.

As we discussed on previous earnings calls, margins in the second half of the year were tempered by startup investments on new contracts in the operations segment. Year-over-year margin expansion was
driven by improvement in the consulting segment which was a positive contributor in fiscal 2009. Earnings per diluted share from continuing operations were $0.80 for the fourth quarter and $3.05 for the
full fiscal year. Excluding severance and legal, adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations for the fourth quarter grew 11% to $0.81 and increased 8.2% to $2.91 for the full fiscal year compared to
the same periods last year. As a reminder, under the accounting treatment for discontinued operations we reallocate the overhead from the discontinued business back into continuing operations. Our results
and guidance include the absorption of these costs.

Moving on to segment results. With today's announced divestiture the operation segment now comprises 92% of total company revenue. Operations revenue for the fourth quarter grew 11.1% to $181.7 million
and for the full year, grew 4.8% to $659.2 million compared to the same periods last year. Acquired growth accounted for approximately 1.3% in the operations segment for fiscal 2009. On a constant currency
basis, operations revenue grew 12.8% in the fourth quarter and 8.2% for the full year. Top-line growth was fueled by our domestic help and federal operations as well as the expansion in our international
workforce services operations.

In the fourth quarter operating income for the operations segment benefited from seasonality in our tax credit business which is offset by expected startup investments primarily related to new work in
Australia. Nevertheless, the segment delivered strong income and margins for the fourth quarter with operating income of $24 million and a margin of 13.2%. For the full fiscal year the operations segment had
operating income of $83.8 million with a margin of 12.7%. Even with the required investments for new work in the second half of fiscal 2009, the operation segment had a great year both operationally and
financially. This momentum is expected to carry into fiscal 2010 driven principally by new international work but as we discussed last quarter, revenue in the UK will initially lag behind cost tempering
margin somewhat in fiscal 2010.

As a result, we still expect that the project will lose money in the first half of the year. However, we now have an improved outlet for the full year and expect the project to be break-even as revenue ramps up.
Moving on to the consulting segment which now represents 8%, of total company revenue, revenue in the fourth quarter totaled $12.3 million and a $58.1 million for the full year. Revenue declined year-over-
year as the company exited its legacy healthcare claiming business. This was offset by revenue growth in the segment education business which was ramping up a large project for New York City in fiscal
2009. The segment was slightly profitable in the fourth quarter and for the full year recorded income of $2.7 million with an operating margin of 4.6%.
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Moving on to balance sheet and cash flow items, we ended the fourth quarter with cash totaling $87.8 million at September 30. Fourth quarter DSO of 71 days are consistent with the third quarter and remain
well within our targeted range of 65 to 80 days. DSOs were impacted by increased receivables on a large health services contract, the bulk of which was paid in October. As we discussed last quarter, we also
have an outstanding receivable tied to milestone based dealing on a technology refresh which is expected to be paid in the second quarter.

Cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $34.2 million in fiscal 2009 with free cash flow from continuing operations of $7.6 million. The company defines free cash flow as
cash provided from operating activities from continuing operations less property, equipment, and capitalized software. If we normalize cash flow for the Texas settlement net of recoveries, adjusted cash
provided by operating activities from continuing operations was approximately $47 million. As you know, MAXIMUS successfully rebid its Australia business last year doubling our presence as well as our
revenue. As a result of this growth, capital expenditures increased in the fourth quarter driven principally by required startup related to the acquisition of fixed assets necessary to outfit nearly 40 new
locations. As a result, fourth quarter cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $8.4 million with negative free cash flow of $2.6 million.

Moving on to guidance. For fiscal 2010, we expect top-line growth of 10 to 13% with revenue ranging between $790 million to $810 million driven principally by new international work. From a bottom line
perspective, we expect diluted earnings per share for fiscal 2010 to be in the range of $3.05 to $3.15. As I noted earlier, earnings per share is tempered by the revenue lag in the UK which on a normalized
basis would be contributing an additional $0.10 per share in the year.

While we historically haven't provided detailed guidance on a quarterly basis, we believe it's important to provide some clear direction for Q1 because ratable revenue recognition in the UK will depress
income in the first half of the year. It's also important to remind everyone that our fiscal fourth quarter is traditionally our strongest quarter due to the seasonality in certain business lines and as a result first
quarter results are expected to be lower due to seasonal trends. As such, we expect diluted earnings per share of $0.62 to $0.67 for the first fiscal quarter of 2010. Now I'll turn the call over.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Good morning everyone. Thank you for joining us today. I'm very pleased with the results for our fiscal 2009 fourth quarter and full year as well as our outlook for fiscal 2010 that we introduced today. Our
employees have made tremendous progress over the last three and a half years to optimize operations, drive efficiencies, increase earnings and drive shareholder value. Today's MAXIMUS is a much more
streamlined profitable organization. One that is focused and positioned well for the future with reduced business risk and tremendous growth opportunities as both domestically and abroad.

First, let me touch upon our decision to divest the ERP division. This is just the next step in building a more reliable organization with a sharpened focus on the administration of Health and Human Services in
related consulting offerings. As David discussed earlier, we booked a provision for discontinued operations in the fourth quarter related to a large legacy project. We believe this provision is adequate to cover
all future cost through successful completion. We are actively marketing the property and have solid interest from key players in the market. We intend to use any proceeds from a sale to repurchase
MAXIMUS shares in the open market.

Let's talk about outlook. Today we have an increased level of revenue visibility that is unparallel in the recent history of MAXIMUS. We anticipate 2010 top-line growth between 10% and 13% compared to
last year. This excludes any growth that may result from acquisitions. An increase in component of our revenues in fiscal 2010 would be in the form of our growing international business as well as federal
work. For fiscal 2010, approximately 93% of forecasted revenues are in the fold of backlog and option periods. So the go get for fiscal 2010 is really limited to approximately 7% of forecasted revenues.

We also reported record backlog of $1.8 billion. This sets the platform for accelerating future growth as new programs ramp-up in fiscal 2010 and become larger contributors in 2011. As David discussed,
2010 earnings are expected to grow between 5% and 8% with a range of $3.05 to $3.15 per diluted share. This guidance is tempered by the affect of the revenue lag in the United Kingdom. However on a
normalized basis, the UK would be contributing an additional $0.10 per share to earnings. This equates to implied bottom line growth of 8 to 12%. This also provides a good start on growth in fiscal 2011 over
fiscal 2010.
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We should note that while advancing healthcare reform legislation offers us potential, perhaps substantial future growth, we have not assumed any material work from this in fiscal 2010. Rather, we see this
as a likely material growth driver in fiscal 2011 and beyond. We'll discuss this later in the call. And to wrap up our guidance I also want to address the state fiscal environment. During fiscal '09 most states
experienced significant financial pressures. However, we estimate that only 1.5% of our total revenue base in fiscal 2009 was impacted by a project reductions related to state budgetary pressures. This is more
than offset by increases in other projects and new work.

Based on our experience to date consistent demand at the state level and the inelastic nature of our services, we do not expect the material adverse impact related to state budgetary challenges in fiscal 2010. In
fact, as it relates to new opportunities, we are seeing the opposite with an increasing trend toward more business process outsourcing. In today's environment, states are looking to control cost while managing
an increasing number and increasing complexity of cases. These cases are stemming from greater reliance on government assistance in these trying times. As a result, states are looking to independent private
providers who offer readiness, preparedness and flexibility in meeting these challenges. Our position as an industry leader that is independent, well capitalized and offering significant domain expertise enables
us to distinguish ourselves in the marketplace as new opportunities emerge.

Many of these opportunities are a result of states advancing new ways to run these important programs as they seek to create efficiencies and administrating them. Let me give you an example. California
completed a performance review of several of its Health and Human Services programs. This included an analysis of the efficiency, eligibility processes for these programs. The report concluded that using a
consolidated method for eligibility determination through a managed service provider such as MAXIMUS was more efficient and less expensive. In fact, in the healthy families program where MAXIMUS
determines eligible the average cost per eligible person is $77. This compares to $308 in the Medi-Cal program where eligibility is done at a county level.

The reports findings have recently been thrust to the front of the debate as to how California might find more creative and streamlined ways to utilize their finite resources for these important programs.
Analysis like the performance review are driving decisions as government officials look to improve cost effectiveness and deliver their health human programs. In the case of California, MAXIMUS provides
efficient services without compromising quality as evidenced by our performance in the state's CHIP program which boasts the lowest payment error rate in the nation of less than 1%. This compares to a
national average of 11%.

Several states are also looking to streamline enrollment operations in the public health programs. We were recently notified of a new award on a multi-year Medicaid and CHIP contract for a large state as
traditionally done much of this work in-house. The work includes the consolidation, simplification and centralization of enrollment services and provides beneficiaries with a single point of entry and targets
those who are currently uninsured. We are in contract negotiations related to this practice. This is expected to launch in the second half of fiscal 2010 so we're unable to provide any details related to its value or
specify the state at this time. However, this represents another strategic win for MAXIMUS as the nation's leading administrator and go-to provider for government health and human services programs.

Let's move on to legislative update. On the legislative front we continue to monitor the unfolding events in federal healthcare reform and the impacts on both our state and federal health operations. We see
substantial synergies between opportunities from healthcare reform in our demonstrated capabilities in the areas including beneficiary outreach, education and enrollment. Both the House and Senate versions
of healthcare reform include provisions to expand Medicaid eligibility. The House bill sets the Federal poverty level for Medicaid expansion at 150% and the two Senate bills vary between 133% and 150%.
An eligibility increase to 133% of the federal poverty level, or FPL, translates to 10 million new Medicaid beneficiaries while an increase to 150% of the FPL translates to 15 million new beneficiaries for
Medicaid programs across the nation.
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MAXIMUS currently serves approximately 70% of the Medicaid population residing in those states that presently out source their programs. We are well positioned to help government enroll these additional
individuals and families into Medicaid. As I mentioned earlier, our cost to deliver these services and the level of quality we offer provides government with a competitive alternative to the traditional methods
of providing services. Today, several legislative options remain on the table. We expect that actions necessary to merge, debate and reconcile the final Senate and House bill will take some time. We recognize
it's often a slow moving process. However, we remain confident that we will play an important role as an independent provider in the resulting opportunities. We expect to see new work related to these
initiatives beginning in 2011 and into fiscal 2012. On the international business, our solid brand recognition and ability to deliver in the United States has put MAXIMUS at the forefront of helping
governments abroad who face the same social challenges including increasing case loads and case complexity in the area of health and workforce services. In Australia, the approximately 40 new operational
centers are fully ramped and performing to expectation thus far with a positive contribution to income in the fourth quarter. In the United Kingdom we launched operations on October 5 and our ramp-up
efforts are progressing as planned with all service locations open for business. These two new sizable wins represent extensions of our core competency in human services and we expect them to continue
smoothly. We will continue to pursue additional opportunities in both of these markets as well as Canada where our British Columbia health enrollment operations recently achieved 48 straight months of
meeting or exceeding all key performance requirements.

Let's turn now to our sales awards and pipeline numbers. And these are adjusted to exclude the ERP division. At September 30, 2009, we had new signed awards of $1.1 billion compared to $898 million last
year. New contracts pending, this would include awarded but unsigned, total $254 million. At November 3, 2009, our total pipeline of new opportunities remain quite healthy at $1.4 billion consistent with the
same period last year. Moving on to rebids and options. In fiscal 2009, we won or received extensions on 91% of the value of our rebids and 100% of option years for one or extended. In fiscal 2010, we have
12 rebids worth a total of $191 million, the largest relates to the Texas enrollment broker contract and 19 option near renewals valued at $170 million.

On our cash position, our strong balance sheet and lack of debt positions MAXIMUS as a reliable partner for our government clients. Our ongoing dividend program is one means for returning excess capital to
our shareholders. We also continue to review opportunities for smaller tuck-in acquisitions that complement our health and human services business portfolio.

In closing, our results for fiscal 2009 indicate that we continue to provide our government clients with effective and efficient services. Although state and local budgets will likely remain under significant
pressure in the next fiscal year and beyond, we believe the critical nature of the programs we administer will drive steady demand for our services. In addition, we believe these times are creating new
opportunities as governments consider managed services in those areas historically managed internally. So we see fiscal 2010 as a year of meaningful growth as well as a platform for accelerating future
growth both from existing program expansions and new contract awards. Especially as we emerge from the startup phases of new work. We look forward to continuing to support our government clients in the
upcoming year and pursuing new growth opportunities. With that, let's open it up for questions. Operator?

Q U E S T I O N S A N D A N S W E R S

Operator

Thank you. (Operator Instructions) Our first question comes from Torin Eastburn of CJS Securities.
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Torin Eastburn - CJS - Analysts

Good morning.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Good morning.

Torin Eastburn - CJS - Analysts

Could you provide an update on ACS and I guess where you stand with the Florida contract in particular?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

I'd be glad to do that. The Florida contract went out for bid, and I think there were conflict of interest matters related to ACS that precipitated that and we submitted bids, we were not the successful awardee.
In fact we were technically disqualified from that bid situation because of our technical situation in Florida, and frankly we think it's isolated but it's disappointing, it's unfortunate but unfortunately at this point
in time it doesn't look like we'll be the successful bidder for that work.

Torin Eastburn - CJS - Analysts

Okay. Your ERP division, now that you've sold it, or you're in the process of selling it, how does that affect your view of profitability in the consulting segment going forward?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

My view of profitability for consulting on a go-forward basis is that versus historical profitability I expect we are going to continue to see increasing operating margins versus historical. I do think for the next
year it's going to operate at less than their optimal targeted percentage which we've historically held out to be in the 15% range. I think they are likely to operate next year in the 10%, slightly less than 10%
operating margin range. I do think with the divestiture of ERP, it significantly helps the visibility, the predictability of that consulting segment.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

And I think it's important to point out that it was, in fact, profitable without ERP for the year '09 . We expect it to continue to be profitable and we laid a lot of groundwork in '09 and pushed off some thing that
are driving consulting toward what we think is more core and will bolster the rest of the business. So we actually think net net there's going to be more synergies and we are very excited.

Torin Eastburn - CJS - Analysts

Okay. Last question. (inaudible) not backlogged What are they and what would take to earn them?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

What we call the go-get. 93% of our revenue is in the form of backlog or option renewals which is historically the option renewals as like last year we had 100% success in that category. What we refer to as
the go-get is in this particular category, 7%. That is the additional work and historically we've been able to fill that gap with new sales during the year, add ons, extensions. The nature of the consulting business
is they tend to carry less back log than the managed services business. That's pretty comparable, in fact it is slightly better than the same metric a year ago. I think going into fiscal '09 we had 92% of our
revenue in the form of backlog or options. This year 93%.
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Torin Eastburn - CJS - Analysts

Okay. Thank you.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

You bet.

Operator

Our next question comes from Steve Porter with UBS. Please proceed with your question.

Steve Porter - UBS - Analyst

Hi guys. Thanks for taking my question. I wonder if you have, what do you guys think would close the ERP transaction?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We are marketing that now, so as you are well aware, these processes can accelerate. They can slow down. I think that's going to be an event that's going to happen in the next three to six months would be my
best estimate at this time.

Steve Porter - UBS - Analyst

And then I noticed, can you give us an update on the cash strategy? At quarter you had (inaudible) do you expect that to continue?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Well, we haven't purchased share in the most recent quarter and I think the prior couple of quarters, but that doesn't mean that we don't routinely consider it. The board routinely considers the cash position, and
we would seriously consider share repurchases as we go forward. As I've said in my call notes, the proceeds of the sale of the ERP division we would intend to repurchase shares with that but again we do take
a hard look at our share repurchase program on a quarterly basis.

Steve Porter - UBS - Analyst

Last quick question. Any guidance on operating cash flow or free cash flow?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Dave Walker would you field that one?
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David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Sure. Absolutely. The cash flow from operations from continuing ops should be in the range of $65 million to $75 million in fiscal year '10 with CapEx of about $20 million. So free cash flow $45 million to
$55 million.

Steve Porter - UBS - Analyst

Thanks a lot.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Sure.

Operator

Our next question comes from Brian Kinstlingler with Sidoti & Company. Please proceed with your question.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Great. Thank you. The first one is a follow up. You mentioned you would have margins maybe slightly below 10% in the consulting business. It looks like on the restated basis you are below 5%. That would
assume a doubling of if you get to 10% or more of operating income. Is there more cost cutting that would drive that or is 10% even overstating it there?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

I'm showing margin in consulting at about 7%. I'm sorry. Of about 4.6%. That's what I have. And we've done a lot of cost cutting in fact during the year. So embedded in the number is a lot of activity and a lot
of growth that we think to be again directionally in the positive way.

So there's two ways to do it head directionally in the positive way, so there are two ways to do it, head directionally and the stuff that's core we add more synergies and you tend to get better margin as well as
managing the cost and the consulting business is as simple as making sure you manage your utilization, and I actually think they are doing a good job on that and we'll push it up a bit. With that said, we are
still rebuilding.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

I would say, Brian, this is Rich. I would say to add to David's comments, the expected year-over-year improvement would be benefiting from the actions that largely have been taken already. Management of
that segment has done a good job to balance our cost, improve utilization.

So I don't anticipate there would be significant additional cost reductions, but rather just reaping the full year benefit of what actions have been taken thus far. And I would say the consulting business of late
has had some very commendable successes in our IV and V work they recently closed on some opportunities. They've been working very hard on. Honestly the ERP business had a recent win that was very
commendable so it positions that business favorably. And other aspects of our consulting business continue to win work. So there are very good performance and opportunities in the consulting world.
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Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

So outside of the second quarter, (inaudible) because of the past through related to New York, you expect that-- the other three quarters f that business will grow faster or slower than the rest of the business?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We are not looking, our focus with consulting is to better align consulting with what we do in health and human services. So it's getting to the point where it a relatively small piece of the business so I'm
really not looking, challenging it to grow fast if you will but to better align with what we do and help our operations go to market particularly in some of these opportunities that are emerging in healthcare
reform.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. Turning to California I want to talk about two of the programs there. First of all, healthy families, the legislation that was passed and last quarter you had a lower guidance, a little bit on the top line
related to that program. There was going to be a cap it seems like some of those children or most of them were safe from keeping under that program. How did that affect your guidance? Was that part of the
raise on the top line? Give us a sense of that please.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

In fact I think that is the case. As you know that particular program was one of the programs considered for reductions by California as they try to manage their budgetary situation. They had advanced a
concept of some scope reduction and when we ran those numbers, we estimated it would reduce the amount of business on that program by roughly $12 million a year. We had talked about that and feathered
that into our guidance and since that point in time, the state reversed its position and found funding to basically fill the gap and that obviously was -- that was helpful to us in the quarter.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Will you recoup that roughly $12 million you think a year that you thought you might lose for fiscal 2010 or is it slightly lower than that?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We have taken all of that new assumption, that new update and factored into our guidance.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. And on the California Medi-Cal program which was refreshed maybe a year ago or so. I don't know the exact date, I guess I'm curious-- obviously when you do the refresh profitability on that contract
pulls back substantially. Initially. how far are you from sort of normalized or mature margins on that contract?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Well, we are entering our second year. We did refresh it this year. And this is a contract that runs I believe for five years. And they tend to start to generate additional benefits, improve margins two, three years
out into the situation. So we are not anticipating on that particular contract a steep ramp in terms of operating margins or Steady Eddie if you will, and again all of that has been factored into our 2010
guidance.
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Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. You had mentioned on the, I think it was the UK contract, you made comments about $0.10 of earnings is what-- , was that the fourth quarter or the year that will cost you that

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

That's in all of fiscal '10. As you know, in fiscal '10, particularly in the front end of fiscal '10, that's when that contract will be ramping up and for revenue recognition purposes there's a lag factor so we'll be
having our cost incurred, expense on the front end and then the lag on the revenue. So as a result we've got depressed profitability on the front end and once we normalize that, once it's up and running, it
should provide an additional $0.10 per year. So I view it as FY11 when the whole program should be normalized versus fiscal '10, fiscal '11 should be $0.10 better just because of that program.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

To me that seems very low and the reason I say that is I thought it was more like $0.15 to $0.20 startup cost and so once you recoup that and the contract becomes $0.10 profitable, it more of a $0.20 to $0.25
swing. Explain where my logic is wrong please.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Sure. I think the startup is Australia related not UK.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

But there's not a lot of cost,right now. There's not a lot of revenue with the cost associated right now with the UK. right?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

UK becomes operational October 5. So in fact most of the startup costs were incurred in this year, in the fourth quarter. We still have some CapEx spend to go, but that doesn't affect the P&L. So what you are
really looking at in fiscal year 10 is that just deferred revenue recognition.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

So in a sense it's not an unprofitable contract in fiscal 2010?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

It should be break-even for fiscal year 2010, but because revenue deferred relative to cost, it will have some losses in the first two quarters with that turning around and being profitable in the second half of
the year to be break-even is the current expectation for the year. If you kept the revenue at the current run rate you would up lift the profit by that $0.10 a share going into 2011.
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Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. The new Medicaid contract you have other startup costs in there as well? Obviously there's only negotiations but you seem to have more startup costs than a couple of the other companies. I'm curious
should we expect that you incorporated that into your guidance for 2010?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

You should expect all of those factors are factored into the model.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. And I guess I was curious and I'll get back into the queue after this question. If I look at the fourth quarter and even to fiscal 2010, how much cost associated with the discontinued operation is actually
in the P&L right now outside of discontinued operations based on the accounting rules and would that come out? Will you be able to cut costs once the divestiture is completed? Does that make sense?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

I think your question, let me rephrase it to make sure I hit it. There's overhead that moves from discontinued up to continuing ops, you can allocate all that cost and that is about $3 million.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

A quarter or a year?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

A year. And we are in fact going through it to make sure that between combinations of growing the business and taking what we think to be rational cost reductions we can balance that out but that is baked
into our guidance.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Meaning you won't have all that $3 million in fiscal 2010?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

I would think -- in the normal course we look at our course pool so it would be a matter of balancing growth, perhaps more reallocating resources. So I wouldn't look for a radical reduction but just more so
continued focus on the cost pool and what makes sense.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Great. I have a couple more. I'll get back in the queue. Thank you.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Great.

Operator

Our next question comes from George Price with Stifel Nicolaus. Please proceed with your question.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Sure. Thank you. And commendations for the continued efforts in transforming the business Good morning, everyone.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Good morning, George. Thank you.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I wanted to start on the UK. not losing $0.05 to $0.10 in fiscal '10 now, break-even, what can you -- can you give more color maybe on the changes that are allowing the profitability improvement in fiscal '10?
Are those changes appearing more in the back half are they sort of spread out through the year?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Yes George when we gave guidance we had just been notified a preliminary award and we are spending a lot of time getting to know the contract better, planning better, getting a better estimate with our client
of what the volumes we can recognize would be and we can size the staff accordingly. We have a much better bead.. As you would expect when we initially give you guidance, we try to be conservative and as
we get closer to the situation we can refine it. It's just a more precise estimate of where we think we'll be.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. Makes sense. So would that be generally sort of throughout the year, or does that have implications in how you would expect it to ramp through the year

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

In terms of the modeling , the way to work is the revenue -- because it is this ratable recognition phenomenon, the cost, while it will ramp-up a bit on a relatively steady state but the revenue will grow towards
the back end of the year. So you'll actually have losses and we talked about $0.10 a share Those things will translate into losses on the first half of the year, and then the second half of the year will be
profitable to get

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

So you have better revenue growth in the back half of the year?
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David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Yes.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

What I guess, what are some of the key upcoming milestones that we should be trying to pay attention to or asking you about?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

On the UK contract?

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Yes, sir.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

You know, now that we are operational, what we watch is in fact the cases that come in and we look at placements, and based upon the placements we get payment based upon how long they stay in their jobs.
So those are what we will generally look at as key operational metrics. The milestones you should look at is how we are doing relative to earnings. If we think there's a change in position during the year, we'll
revise that view. At this point we feel pretty comfortable with it.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We are actually beyond the build stage of things. This is more on the ramp up stage. and Dave hit the nail on the head as it relates to the things to look at. When a project like this is ramping-- the first stage we
are beyond which is basically going out and finding suitable space at acceptable terms and conditions hiring up a work force with necessary qualifications, training them, et cetera. That phase is behind us. So
now we are into the ramp-up phase.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. All right. Great. Fiscal '10 guidance, definitely a top-line growth obviously. You started out talking recent quarters about sort of at least 7% or around 7%. You had 2% add back from California healthy
families funding. The incremental revenue growth beyond that I'm assuming is-- how much of that I guess is your new Medicaid win or new wins like that as opposed to not having what I would assume would
have been a continued shrinking ERP business dragging at the top line?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

The thing that I like about the accounting for discontinued OPs is you pull out the revenue and the cost in operating income from the ongoing operations. So this is apples-to-apples taking out the ERP. So ERP
is no longer a factor and frankly prior to it we were looking for ERP to be-- because it had real spikes in the prior year, it was more maintain the status quo. It wasn't really a growth driver. I think year over
year in terms of the revenue growth, clearly the drivers of those two big wins internationally, George, but in addition our domestic business most notably in our health operations has some new work and some
growth and some existing programs. We are seeing growth in existing programs because of the increase number of cases on Medicaid programs in some of our states. So that's helping as well. So it's a
collection of things as you would expect.
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George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. Is the state that you are talking about the new Medicaid deal is that a state where there was potential conflict of interest issue?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

No, there's no conflict of interest issue.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I'm talking about in terms of the incumbent.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

No. no conflict of interest issue.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Even sort of adjusting for UK as you noted in the slide, there's, EPS is still growing a little bit slower than the top line. Is there anything else contributing here for that?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

I don't think so. I think it's principally the UK situation and its lower margin during the ramp-up phase. That is the major item and then I'm sure beyond that there's a number of different things that contribute
to the performance of the portfolio as a whole. That's really the major item. I think once you adjust for, I would normalize that forecast for fiscal '10 for the $0.10 and once you do that you would be close to
parity between top line and EPS.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. For fiscal '10, since you did put at least me, pretty well within the range, David, is EBITDA, is that about a $100 million or so? Is that a pretty good guesstimate of what you see in fiscal '10 or am I low?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

I don't really have the DA broken out. I'd have to calculate it for you. I'll do that.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Why don't we come back to that one George. I was going to say 2009 you had $102 million in EBITDA but we'll come back to David's estimate for 2010. He's going to have to research that.
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Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

George one item on your question that relates to the new job, I do want to point out that there wasn't an incumbent for that. That is in fact a new out source job. So it continues along the line of trends that we
are seeing as state seeks to find more ways to save money and create efficiencies. So this is a new out source program.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Don't let that go overlooked George. It's an important driver in our industry and we have said it's a big long term driver is the propensity of state to move towards procuring managed services because of the
retiring of the work force and increasing complexities and challenges of these large, large programs. But in addition I think it's being fueled by and more attention is being paid to the cost of these programs.
And I think you are going to see also as governments tend to factor in the-- what I call the true cost of government into these equations.

Historically they basically look at their internal cost to perform on a pay as you go basis, so they don't factor in future pension cost, retirement benefits of state workers. We are seeing more attention being paid
to that, and that further tips the scale from the financial perspective in terms of utilizing a third party like MAXIMUS to do this work.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I think that's an important point. I apologize, I'm going to ask one more. Is there any way that you can give us a sense of breaking down the impact of the discontinued OPs on the P&L to give us a sense of
what the overall business would have looked like had ERP not gone to discontinued OPs?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Yes. Let me take that question.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I'm trying to make sure on an apples-to-apples basis because we model it still including ERP.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Sure. And frankly it's a difficult one to answer because it's a hypothetical. It's in the category of woulda coulda. There are many components to the results for the quarter and year so I don't think it's practical to
map it over with specificity. I will tell you, when we go through the factors, we end up, if we had maintained ERP in continuing operations, we would have been materially in line but probably at the lower
end of the guidance but still materially in line with the guidance.

I'd also say that the key here again is we are pleased with the base OPs for the quarter and the year and most importantly we are really excited about the benefits in terms of moving ERP to discontinued OPs
the benefits being increased focus and we have demonstrated the benefit of the increased focus and the expected increased predictability.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I appreciate that. Thanks very much for taking the time.

15



F I N A L T R A N S C R I P T

Nov. 12. 2009 / 2:00PM, MMS - Q4 2009 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

Thanks George.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Our next question comes from [Gregory McCaskel. with Lloyd Abbot and Co.] Please proceed with your question.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Yes. Thank you. Just with regard to the backlog with regard to the pipeline, that 1.4 pipeline, give me some color on that if you could.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Okay.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

I guess in terms of the pipeline numbers, Greg, I'm assuming you are wondering where the sales opportunities lie.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Yeah. For the 7% that we are looking for.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

Okay. That's actually a bit different. So the backlog relates specifically to the work in which we fully expect to recognize revenue on moving forward. So it's been a signed award or it's been awarded and
unsigned. Pipeline relates to pure sales opportunities that we are tracking and have not been notified on award so they are different. As it relates to the 7% go-get of our forecasted revenue currently in the form
of backlog I will go ahead and let Rich talk more about that.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

That would be fine. The 7% go-get really any business going into the beginning of the year would have an amount of revenue that it needs to generate, new sales that lead to revenue in a particular year. Our
model is one where we are fortunate to have 93% of our forecasted revenue in the form of contracts or expected option renewals and our go-get is-- 7% is very low for an average company. The source of that
go-get and filling that 7% which I imagine is your question, George?

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Yes.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

It's really the $1.4 billion backlog that we are tracking, our pipeline rather, our pipeline that we are tracking and we did give you some metrics in terms of the components. So the good news is that our pipeline
remains quite hardy year over year. So I think that sets us up for a very achievable hurdle as it relates to the go-get.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Okay. And then just with regard to the other questions regarding margin, et cetera, is there, you said that basically the startup costs a lot were done for the UK but is it fair to say that you are going to have
startup costs that are in your guidance relative to Australia?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

No we incur, Australia is in fact already operational and we incurred them this year. That's a good question. In fact just as a followup some of the large CapEx spend you see this quarter is part of those startup
costs. They don't fall to the bottom line but much of the capital spending this quarter was opening those offices in Australia. They are up, they are running, they are operational.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

So then the UK does have some startup costs in the first and second quarter.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

No, no. They don't have -- it's a good question. They had them this year.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Both Australia and UK this year?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

That's correct. And there's a little bit of capital spending left to go in the UK. won't affect the bottom line but it affects cash flow.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Okay.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

And that's in our guidance as well.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Does that help Greg?

17



F I N A L T R A N S C R I P T

Nov. 12. 2009 / 2:00PM, MMS - Q4 2009 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Yes. Thank you.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

George, to follow up -- George, as a followup, this year the EBITDA is about $98 million, right, and then if you take out the legal charges from the operating income and we are looking at about $107 million
in 2010.

Greg McCaskel - Lloyd Abbot and Co - Analyst

Okay.

Operator

Our next question, we have a followup question from George Price with Stifel Nicolaus. Please proceed with your question.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I guess you answered one of my follow ups.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

All right.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

I guess looking at, looking from a margin perspective, full year margin perspective, if my model is close to right given where we, where I sit in guidance, so you are going to be relative flattish may be a hair
up in terms of operating margin depending on where you come in on revenue, but I know consulting is fairly small now, but obviously I think the expectations are you should see material improvement in
profitability. The profitability in operations, therefore, is going to I guess come down a little bit. Is that all just UK flow through or is there anything else in that? Is that the reasonable way to look at it?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

George, I'd say consulting while I think important isn't big enough to move the needle on the overall margin. And I think that the margin going down slightly in operations is in fact the result of these deferred
revenue situations internationally which on a normalized basis if you look beyond 2010 would bolster it back up.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

All right. Fair enough. One more question. In terms of thoughts on M&A, you mentioned M&A I guess both in terms of acquisitions that you guys would be interested in if you can be more specific about areas
that you'd be particularly focused on, types of services, et cetera, and then to the extent that you can kind of comment on it, what you think about broader interest given some of the consolidation we have
recently seen in the industry with Dell and with Xerox, what you think about interest in MAXIMUS?
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Dave Walker do you want to talk about M&A as it relates to MAXIMUS acquisition? Historically we have focused on what we call tuck-in acquisitions George and those would be acquisitions that are
relatively small in size that fit well within our strategic direction which would be focus on health and human services. I do believe that acquiring companies that give us capabilities and sometimes that is in the
category of process and sometimes it's in the category of knowledgeable folks and sometimes it's dedicated applications, ie, software, we would be interested in those types of opportunity and that's what we've
been looking at.

Tuck-in acquisitions tied to our focus would be MAXIMUS' M&A strategy. As it related to the bigger picture and these business combinations that are happening out there, it's very interesting to observe that
there's, the justification for the transactions are operational synergies in the marketplace or not convinced that they are really going to stick in the marketplace. We think we know our customer base fairly well,
and have solutions that are I think quite responsive to what our customers are looking for.

That being said, we are always interested in expanding our capability internationally. I do believe that we have some great subject matter expertise. I do believe that the same social issues that we help
government serve the people here in the United States exist around the world, and we have actually seen that with inbound inquiry interest. So something that provided an international footprint, and I do think
that technology will continue to play an increasing role in dealing-- best providing these services. Strategically I would look to build that capability.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

In closing I would like to say we are quite comfortable with where we are and with our plan and the trend that we are on. So we are not compelled to do anything but you have to keep your eyes and ears open.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. David, could I ask you a couple of quick ones on cash flow and then be done?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Sure.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

You mentioned increasing AR from large health services contract. Is that California?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

It is California.
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George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. And that was paid in October?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

It was.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. And are collections at this point --

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Normal. Back to normal. That's a good question. We saw a little bit of stutter step as the agencies were figuring out what they were doing, slowed it up a little bit and frankly a lot of it came in right after we
closed the quarter. So timing is everything unfortunately.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Right. And then you mentioned a-- I sort of missed some of this, I apologize, but you mentioned a refresh that would impact cash flow by CapEx in fiscal 2010.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

The way that works is we had a contract that required delivery and after the delivery accepted it actually has a deferred payment term. So it's a valid bill. It just has to age a certain period of time. And so that's
about two days of DSO, and that we feel comfortable we'll get paid in early Q2.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay. Great. Thank you.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

You bet.

Operator

We have a followup question as well as from Brian Kinstinger with Sidoti & Company.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Thanks. In times of unemployment we've always heard that Medicaid and CHIP volumes increase. I'm curious what kind of increase in volume you saw in fiscal 2009 versus fiscal 2008.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

I'll ask [Bruce Caswell] who runs our health operations business to field that one, Brian.

Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS - Director, Health Operations

Good morning, Brian. How are you?

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

How are you?

Bruce Caswell - MAXIMUS - Director, Health Operations

Fine. Thanks. Clearly it varies by state so it's fair to say that in some of the larger states that we serve the increase has been, I would have to say in the 3 to 5% range. I wouldn't say that we have seen anything
in excess of the 5% number. The metric that I think you probably heard is that 1% increase in the unemployment rate ends up putting 1.1 million more people on Medicaid and CHIP nationally. So I think that
our experience has been fairly consistent with that.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

As part of the pipeline you guys mentioned you won the new contract, but that's not part of the pipeline, it's part of the backlog, and that more states are looking to out source and that's a big driver here. Can
you talk about the number of states that are not currently outsourcing Medicaid or CHIP whether it's enrollment or adjudication services and whether, and how many you are bidding on those right now?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

I'll comment on parts of that, Brian. First of all it's important to realize when those opportunities come at us it's very difficult to predict quarter to quarter. They tend to be isolated in nature and the gestation
period is fairly significant. So I think we have additional interest from a couple of states at this point in time, not only in the health arena but in our child support and workforce services arena.

In terms of numbers, Bruce, the numbers I believe in terms of the state, you need to remember the bigger states already out source these functions so the remainder of the states as it relates to enrollment broker
are the smaller states. I think the real opportunity is going to be expanding it into some of these poriferal areas and centralize services and component aspects but it's going to be isolated and very difficult to
predict quarter to quarter.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Okay. On the interest income line, you have a lot of cash. Was there something else that cause expenses there? Rates are pretty poor but your income line was -- something had to happen there. Right?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We have someone taking a look at that.
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Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

In the meantime, the revenue on the Texas enrollment, that's up for renewal, how much was generated in fiscal 2009?

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

It was about roughly $35 million in revenue in '09.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

And there wouldn't be a refresh piece if you are successful there, would there be?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

We don't anticipate a significant refresh piece there.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

The last question I have other than the interest income question is on the CapEx, how much in the fourth quarter and how much in fiscal 2010 relates to your two new international programs?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

The CapEx in '09 how much related --

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Fourth quarter and fiscal 2010 total is estimated and why isn't the fourth quarter related to the UK and Australia.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

In the fourth quarter there's about $7 million of CapEx related to Australia. And there's, I think it's in the category of about $600,000 in the UK, and we expect to have about another $1.5 million in CapEx in
the UK in fiscal year '10.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Australia the $7 million was the fourth quarter, is that also in fiscal 2010 a significant number?

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

No.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

CapEx is completed there.
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Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS - VP, IR

In Australia for the most part yes.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Australia is complete, UK has about $1.5 million yet to go. There's ongoing CapEx spending in Canada because we are engaged in a transformation change project. That will continue into 2010.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

Great. That's it.

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

The answer is that what gets, it's interest and other. We have an ownership interest in a joint venture in Israel and it was very profitable and you have to eliminate that minority interest. So you have an
adjustment that creates a neglect there.

Brian Kinstlingler - Sidoti - Analyst

That would remain negative for fiscal 2010?

David Walker - MAXIMUS - CFO

Kind of depends on how well Israel does. But we generally have enough interest to cover that elimination metric. Thank you.

Operator

There are no further questions in queue at this time. I would like --

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS - Pres. CEO

Operator, I do have one other follow up comment and I would like to say that MAXIMUS is very pleased to announce that we have a new website that was launched yesterday and Lisa Miles quarterbacked
that whole effort. Your welcome to go take a look at it. I think it's quite impressive but we just wanted to point that out to you so you have an opportunity to go check out that new website. Operator that
completes our call. Thank you very much.

Operator

This concludes today's teleconference. You may disconnect your lines at this time. Thank you for your participation.
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Q4 & Fiscal 2009 Financial Results – Continuing Operations Revenue growth of 9.3% in the fourth quarter to $194.0 million and 3.4% for FY 09 to $717.3 million compared to last year On a constant currency basis, revenue grew 10.9% in Q4 ‘09 and 6.5% for FY ‘09 compared to the same periods last year Operating margin of 12.3% for Q4 ‘09 and 11.9% for FY ‘09 Margins in the second half of the year were tempered by start-up investments on new contracts in the Operations Segment, principally in Australia, Shelby County & the UKYear-over-year margin expansion compared to last year was driven by improvement in the Consulting SegmentEPS were $0.80 for the fourth quarter and $3.05 for the full fiscal yearExcluding severance and legal, adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations for Q4 ‘09 grew 11.0% to $0.81 and increased 8.2% to $2.91 for FY ‘09, compared to last year 3 November 2009



Operations Segment Operations Segment revenue growth compared to the same periods last yearFourth quarter ‘09 revenue grew 11.1% to $181.7 million; 12.8% on a constant currency basis Fiscal 2009 revenue grew 4.8% to $659.2 million; 8.2% on a constant currency basisAcquired growth accounted for approximately 1.3% in the Operations Segment for FY 09 Top-line growth for the quarter and the year was fueled by our domestic Health and Federal operations and the expansion of International workforce services operations Strong income and margin for the fourth quarter with operating income of $24.0 million and a margin of 13.2% Q4 operating income benefitted from seasonality from the tax credit business which offset expected start-up investments primarily related to new work in Australia Operating income of $83.8 with a margin of 12.7% for the full fiscal year Revenue in the UK to initially lag behind cost, tempering margins in fiscal 2010  Improved  FY 10 profitability outlook; still expected to lose money in the first half of fiscal 2010 but we now expect the project to be breakeven for the full fiscal year 4 November 2009



Consulting Segment Revenue for the fourth quarter of $12.3 million and $58.1 million for the full year  Revenue declined year-over-year as the Company exited legacy health care claiming business at March 31st Offset by revenue growth in the Segment’s education business which was ramping up a large project for New York City  Segment slightly profitable in the fourth quarterIncome of $2.7 million and an operating margin of 4.6% for the full year 5 November 2009



Balance Sheet Cash totaling $87.8 million at September 30  Fourth quarter DSOs of 71 days Consistent with the third quarter and well within our targeted range of 65 to 80 daysImpacted by increased receivables on a large health services contract, the bulk of which was paid in October  An outstanding receivable tied to milestone based billing on a technology refresh, expected to be paid in the second quarterCash provided from continuing operations totaled $34.2 million in fiscal 2009 with free cash flow of $7.6 millionFourth quarter cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $8.4 million with negative free cash flow of $2.6 million. As a result of growth in Australia, capital expenditures increased in the fourth quarter Driven principally by required start-up related to the acquisition of fixed assets necessary to outfit nearly 40 new locations 6 November 2009



Guidance Fiscal 2010 guidance from continuing operations Top-line growth of 10% to 13% with a revenue range of $790 million to $810 million compared to revenue of $717.3 in FY ‘09Diluted earnings per share growth of 5% to 8% with EPS in the range of $3.05 to $3.15 compared to EPS from continuing operations in FY ‘09 Quarterly guidanceRatable revenue recognition in the UK to depress income in the first half of the year  Fiscal fourth quarter traditionally our strongest quarter due to seasonality in certain business lines and as a result, first quarter results traditionally been lower due to seasonal trendsFor the first quarter of FY 2010, expected diluted EPS in the range of $0.62 to $0.67 7 November 2009



Richard A. Montoni President and Chief Executive Officer Fourth Quarter and Fiscal Year 2009 November 12, 2009



Our announcement to divest the ERP division is the next step in building a more reliable organization with a sharpened focus on the administration of health and human services and related consulting offerings Booked a provision in the fourth quarter on a large legacy ERP project to cover all future costs through successful completion and wrote off all long-term assets associated with ERP  Actively marketing the property with solid interest from key players 9 ERP Divestiture Today’s MAXIMUS is a much more streamlined, profitable organization – one that’s positioned well for the future. November 2009



2010 Outlook Top-line growth in FY 10 between 10% to 13% with approximately 93% of forecasted revenues in the form of backlog and optionsRecord backlog of $1.8 million which sets the platform for accelerating future growth FY 2010 earnings guidance expected to grow between 5% to 8%, which is tempered by revenue lag in the UK  On a normalized basis the UK would contribute an additional $0.10 per diluted share in FY 10Equates to an implied bottom-line growth of 8% to 12%Advancing Health Care Reform a likely growth driver in FY 2011 and beyondFY 10 guidance does not include any material work from thisBased on experience, demand and inelastic nature of services, do not expect a material impact from state budgets to impact 2010In FY 09, estimate only 1.5% of total revenue base was impacted by reductions 10 November 2009



Capitalizing on New Opportunities Increasing trend towards more business process outsourcingStates looking to control costs while managing an increase in the number and complexity of cases from greater reliance on government assistance Additional opportunities where states are advancing new ways to run public programs and seeking to create efficiencies in program administration  Our position as an acknowledged industry leader that is independent, well capitalized, and offers significant domain expertise enables us to distinguish ourselves in the marketplace 11 November 2009



12 November 2009 California Performance Review Findings California reviewed several of its health and human services programs, including an analysis of the efficiency of eligibility processing for these programs Using a consolidated method for eligibility determination through a managed services provider such as MAXIMUS was more efficient and less expensive The Healthy Families program, where MAXIMUS determines eligibility, has a lower average cost per eligible person of $77 versus the cost of $308 in the Medi-Cal program where eligibility is done at the county level



New Awards & Strategic Wins Several states looking to streamline enrollment operations in their public health programs Recently notified of a new award on a multi-year Medicaid and CHIP contract for a large state that has traditionally done much of this work in-house Work includes the consolidation, simplification, and centralization of enrollment services, providing beneficiaries with a single point of entry and targeting those who are currently uninsured We are in contract negotiations related to this program, which is expected to launch in the second half of fiscal 2010 13 November 2009



Health Care Reform Substantial synergies between opportunities from health care reform and our demonstrated capabilitiesBoth the house and senate legislation include provisions to expand Medicaid eligibility An eligibility increase to 133% of the FPL represents 10 million new beneficiariesAn eligibility increase to 150% of the FPL represents 15 million new beneficiariesMAXIMUS currently serves approximately 70% of the Medicaid population residing in states that presently outsource their programs We are well positioned to help government enroll these additional beneficiaries and our cost to deliver these services and the level of quality we offer provides government with a competitive alternativeRemain confident that we will play an important role as an independent provider in the resulting opportunities Expect to see new work related to these initiatives to begin in the latter part of 2011 and into fiscal 2012  14 November 2009



International Business Helping governments abroad who face the same social challenges, including increasing caseloads and case complexity in the areas of health and workforce servicesIn Australia, approximately 40 new operational centers are fully ramped; program performing to expectations with a positive contribution in Q4 ‘09In the UK, launched operations on October 5th and ramp-up efforts are progressing as planned with all service locations open for businessContinue to pursue additional opportunities in both of these markets, as well as in Canada, where our British Columbia health enrollment operations recently achieved 48 straight months of meeting or exceeding all key performance requirements 15 November 2009



*Restated to reflect divested businesses and ERP 16 November 2009 New Sales Awards, Pipeline, Backlog & Rebids Record backlog of $1.8 billion; compared to $1.3 billion last yearFY ’09 won or extended on 91% of the value of our rebids and 100% of option years FY ’10 rebids and options12 rebids worth $191 million in total contract value19 options worth $171 million in total contract value



Reliable partner with strong balance sheet and no debtOngoing dividend program returns excess capital to our shareholdersContinue to review opportunities for smaller, tuck-in acquisitions that complement our health and human services business portfolio The critical nature of the programs we administer will continue to provide steady demand for our servicesFiscal 2010 as a year of meaningful growth, both from existing program expansions, as well as new contract awardsPlatform for accelerating growth in FY 2011 as we emerge from start-up phases 17 Conclusion November 2009


